

North Lincolnshire Local Development Framework – Core Strategy DPD



Schedule B: Minor Changes (Editing) to the Core Strategy DPD – Post Submission



Spatial Planning
Strategic Regeneration, Housing & Development
North Lincolnshire Council
Pittwood House
Ashby Road
Scunthorpe
DN16 1AB

SCHEDULE B: Minor Changes (editing) to the Core Strategy DPD - Submission Draft (May 2010) - Changes Post Submission

The minor editorial changes proposed in this schedule are being proposed as a result of further factual updates and editorial corrections identified since submission of the Core Strategy in August 2010. This document will be updated as necessary during the Examination of the Core Strategy between 25 August 2010 (date of Submission) and the Examination Hearing in January 2011. The date that the schedule was last updated will be recorded in the footer of the document to avoid confusion between different versions. Deleted text is shown using strikethrough and additional text is underlined.

Table 1: North Lincolnshire Local Development Framework - Core Strategy DPD - Submission Draft (May 2010) – Proposed Minor Changes (Editing) Post-Submission

Reference Number	Page No.	Policy or Paragraph Number	Proposed Minor Change	Reason
CS/MIN1	8	2.5	Add after Able UK “that was approved by North Lincolnshire Council on 14 th October 2010 subject to Secretary of State call in,”	To reflect the current status of the Able UK Ltd planning application
CS/MIN2	8	2.6	Amend paragraph to read “To aid the development of this area £110 <u>£95</u> million has been agreed through the Regional Fund Allocation to upgrade the A160 between the A180 and the port entrance. When the Government assessed major infrastructure needs in the UK they committed £300 million <u>nationally</u> , with successful lobbying securing <u>securing</u> a further £30 million of this money <u>was secured</u> to ensure <u>a full improvement scheme that the best possible enhancements could be achieved</u> . Construction is expected to commence in 2013 with completion scheduled for 2015 <u>Currently, the precise details for the start of construction are unknown, however it is anticipated to be by 2015</u> ”.	To reflect the most up to date circumstances surrounding the dualling of the A160 between the A180 and entrance to the South Humber Bank ports.
CS/MIN3	8	2.9	Amend third sentence to read “Drax PLC <u>Biomass (Immingham) Ltd</u> recently announced a £600m <u>£700m</u> renewable energy power plant for the South Humber Bank.”	To address representation made by Drax Biomass (Immingham) Ltd (449867/02/298/2.9/NS) correcting a factual error regarding the company name and the cost of the proposed power plant
CS/MIN4	8	2.11	Amend second and third sentences to read “The Corus <u>Tata</u> steelworks remains North Lincolnshire’s single largest private sector employer and is one of the most productive plants in Europe. Corus’ <u>Tata’s</u> presence has created an abundance of skills in the metal and engineering sector.”	To reflect the recent name change of the business following the acquisition of Corus by Tata Steel.

**North Lincolnshire Local Development Framework
Core Strategy Development Plan Document – Submission Draft**

CS/MIN5	9	2.14	Amend third sentence to read “Alongside existing attractions such as Waters' Edge Visitor Centre and Country Park, <u>Alkborough Flats</u> and Normanby Hall and Country Park, North Lincolnshire offers....”	Alkborough Flats is an Important visitor attraction in North Lincolnshire and should be given due recognition. Also it shows the development of green tourism in the area. Addresses Environment Agency comment (67097/02/235/2.14/NS) as agreed through Statement of Common Ground
CS/MIN6	10	2.17	Amend third sentence to read “Both Humberside Airport and Doncaster <u>Robin Hood Airport</u> <u>Doncaster Sheffield</u> play host to.....”	To reflect the airport’s correct name.
CS/MIN7	10	2.23	Amend end of third sentence to read “....., especially in rural settlements were <u>where</u> house prices are considerably higher.”	Correcting typographical error
CS/MIN8	10	2.24	Amend second sentence to read “This generation are likely to be very different <u>from</u> those that have retired previously.”	Grammatical error.
CS/MIN9	11	2.29	Amend third sentence to read “The Environment Agency <u>Humber Flood Risk Management Strategy</u> includes a programme to...”	Factual amendment. Addresses Environment Agency comment (67097/03/237/2.29/NS)
CS/MIN10	11	2.30	Insert new third sentence – “ <u>These sites include five international designations (one Ramsar, two Special Areas of Conservation and two Special Protection Areas), 29 Sites of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI’s), 10 Local Nature Reserves (LNR’s), 200 Local Wildlife Sites (Sites of Importance to Nature Conservation – SINC’s), and 22 Local Geological Sites (Regionally Important Geological Sites – RIGS’s).</u> ”	To create a fuller picture of wildlife/nature conservation sites in the area to show ecological assets of the area. Addresses Environment Agency comment (67097/04/238/2.30/NS)
CS/MIN11	12	2.32	Add additional sentence “ <u>However, the 2009 Heritage At Risk Register showed that over 30% of North Lincolnshire’s Scheduled Monuments and 40% if its Conservation Areas were at risk. The need to reconcile the development needs of the area with the protection of heritage assets is an important issue for the plan to address.</u> ”	To provide a clearer overview of the main issue for the future management of heritage assets. Addresses English Heritage comment (65938/01/332/2.32/2)
CS/MIN12	16	3.14	Amend third sentence to read “When developing the Core Strategy, the document was subject to several stages of public consultation as set out in the adopted Statement of Community Involvement (April 2006), <u>the first version of which was adopted in April 2006 and its successor, adopted in July 2010.</u> ”	To reflect the most up to date Statement of Community Involvement
CS/MIN13	16	3.15	Amend final sentence to read “Copies of this can be found on the council’s website <u>www.northlincs.gov.uk</u> = http://www.northlincs.gov.uk ”	Typographical error.

**North Lincolnshire Local Development Framework
Core Strategy Development Plan Document – Submission Draft**

CS/MIN14	17	3.18	Amend first sentence to read “Under Regulation 48 60 of the Conservation of <u>Habitats and Species (Natural Habitats & c.) Regulations 1994 2010</u> (The Habitats Regulations) an <u>a</u> <u>Habitats Regulation Assessment</u> Appropriate Assessment has been carried out for.....”	To reflect up-to-date legislation.
CS/MIN15	19	Spatial Objective 1	Second paragraph, amend third sentence to read “In Scunthorpe major transformational projects including a new town centre, The Pods sports centre <u>sporting and leisure facility</u> , Baths Hall and the.....”	To more accurately describe The Pods, a sporting and leisure facility currently being constructed in Scunthorpe.
CS/MIN16	Page 19	4.3	Amend the last sentence to read: “The vision also takes into account the spatial aspects of other plans, strategies and programmes at regional, sub-regional and local level that deal with urban renaissance, housing, regeneration, economic development, the protection and enhancement of a world class environment including climate change, transport, investment, health, culture and safety amongst other matters.”	To address issues raised by Environment Agency (Representation Ref. 67097/05/239/4.2/NS) as agreed through Statement of Common Grounds.
CS/MIN17	22	Spatial Objective 6	Second paragraph, amend second sentence to read “The Local Development Framework will create a policy framework that safeguards, enhances and promotes North Lincolnshire’s internationally, and nationally <u>and locally</u> recognised areas for nature conservation and biodiversity, including the Humber Estuary and Crowle Moors.” Second paragraph, amend third sentence to read “The framework will pay particular regard to the maintenance, restoration and re-creation of priority habitats and species <u>as well as the creation of new habitats and the development of a green infrastructure network.</u> ”	To give clearer understanding that the strategy will endeavour to protect and enhance all important areas of nature conservation and biodiversity in the area. Addresses Environment Agency comment (67097/07/241/Obj6/1/3).
CS/MIN18	Page 21	Spatial Objective 6	Third paragraph to be amended to read: - “The Framework will also support the need to tackle climate change and its effects by encouraging sustainable development. New development will be safe from flooding and the risks of flooding to existing development will be reduced and managed in a sustainable manner consistent with other spatial planning objectives”.	To address issues raised by Environment Agency (Representation Ref. 67097/13/269/CS1/NS) as agreed through Statement of Common Grounds.
CS/MIN19	22	Spatial Objective 6	Fourth paragraph, amend second sentence to read “Within this it will ensure the area’s historic environment and assets are conserved, protected, enhanced and managed appropriately <u>and to better utilised to help deliver other objectives of the strategy.</u> ”	To better reflect Planning Policy Statement (PPS) 5: Planning for the Historic Environment. Addresses English Heritage comment (65938/04/335/Obj6/3)
CS/MIN20	Page 22	Spatial Objective 7	Delete the words “non-renewable” in the first sentence.	To address issues raised by Environment Agency (Representation Ref. 67097/08/248/Obj7/NS) as agreed through Statement of Common Grounds.

**North Lincolnshire Local Development Framework
Core Strategy Development Plan Document – Submission Draft**

CS/MIN21	22	Spatial Objective 7	Second paragraph, amend third sentence to read “As part of this it will be important to ensure that the use of <u>suitable</u> previously developed land is maximised, where possible.”	To better reflects Planning Policy Statement (PPS) 9: Biodiversity & Geological Conservation. Addresses Lincolnshire Wildlife Trust comment (26149/06/118/Obj7/3).
CS/MIN22	22	Spatial Objective 7	Second paragraph, amend fourth sentence to read “The framework will also support measures to minimise pollution and improve air, soil and water quality, <u>and ensure that adequate infrastructure is available to serve new development.</u> ”	To reflect the need that development is served by appropriate infrastructure. Addresses Environment Agency comment (67097/08/248/Obj7/NS)
CS/MIN23	Page 22	Spatial Objective 7	Replace the first sentence of the third paragraph with the following words: “The Framework will identify mechanisms for reducing the level of waste produced and the amount of waste being sent to landfill in North Lincolnshire from all sources.”	To address issues raised by Environment Agency (Representation Ref. 67097/08/248/Obj7/NS) as agreed through Statement of Common Grounds.
CS/MIN24	Page 23	Spatial Objective 10	In the second sentence of the second paragraph “energy” to be deleted and replaced with “resource”. Amended sentence to read:- “...contribute to an enhanced feeling of safety and security, maximise resource efficiency, minimise pollution and waste”.	To address issues raised by Environment Agency (Representation Ref. 67097/09/256/Obj10/NS) as agreed through Statement of Common Grounds.
CS/MIN25	31	5.34	Amend first sentence to read “The overall level of development that will take place in the Market Towns will be of a scale to be ensure that they are protected and enhanced as vibrant and attractive communities in compliance with RSS Policy YH6 and in accordance with the SA objectives of the Sustainability Appraisal (SA).”	To correct grammatical error.
CS/MIN26	Page 34	5.48	Amend the last sentence to read: “As such, work will continue with partners, such as Natural England, Environment Agency and the RSPB to ensure that developments do not harm the integrity of protected natural habitats and are compliant with flood management principles informed by the Strategic (SFRA) and site specific flood risk assessments and emergency planning advice.”	To address issues raised by Environment Agency (Representation Ref. 67097/12/267/5.45/NS) as agreed through Statement of Common Grounds.
CS/MIN27	37	CS1	Part d, bullet point 1, amend first sentence to read “The development of the nationally important South Humber Bank ports will be supported by safeguarding land in and around the port complexes for estuary related development as well as to support the continued growth of the chemical and renewable process energy industries.”	To provide stronger clarification regarding potential land uses in the South Humber Bank area. Addresses Drax Biomass (Immingham) Ltd comment (449867/03/299/CS1/1).
CS/MIN28	Page 37	Policy CS1 Part E	New sentence to be added to the second bullet that reads: - “The value of regionally and locally important sites will be enhanced and opportunities to improve green infrastructure will be included in all new development”.	To address issues raised by Environment Agency (Representation Ref. 67097/13/269/CS1/NS) as agreed through Statement of Common Grounds.

**North Lincolnshire Local Development Framework
Core Strategy Development Plan Document – Submission Draft**

CS/MIN29	Page 37	Policy CS1	Last sentence to be replaced with:- “Where development unavoidably has an environmental impact adequate mitigation measures should be used for the development to be acceptable”	To address issues raised by Environment Agency (Representation Ref. 67097/13/269/CS1/NS) as agreed through Statement of Common Grounds.
CS/MIN30	Page 39	CS2	Amend seventh bullet point to read: “Ensure the appropriate provision of services, facilities and infrastructure is phased to meet the needs of development, but where appropriate it is to be recognised that a phased approach may not be required on small scale development proposals.”	To address issues raised by Environment Agency as agreed through Statement of Common Grounds.
CS/MIN31	Page 39	CS2	Final sentence to be replaced with the following words:- “Environmental impacts to or from development that cannot be avoided should be adequately mitigated for it to be acceptable.”	To address issues raised by Environment Agency (Representation Ref. 67097/14/271/CS2/1/2) as agreed through Statement of Common Grounds.
CS/MIN32	Page 45	CS4	Final sentence to be deleted and replaced with the following wording: - “All development will meet the highest possible flood risk management standards, including the use of sustainable drainage systems to be incorporated, where practicable and viable”	To address issues raised by Environment Agency (Representation Ref. 67097/19/276/CS4/1) as agreed through Statement of Common Grounds.
CS/MIN33	46	6.18	Delete paragraph and replace with <u>“As part of the Renaissance Market Town Initiative Crowle has seen the completion of a major £3m redevelopment of the market place. This first phase has seen a new modernised, pedestrianised market square, changes to the layout of the road network to create an easier flow of traffic and new bus stops. North Lincolnshire Council and Crowle Market Place Delivery Group are now working on Phase 2 of the project, and will work in partnership with English Heritage during the planning application stage to ensure that the final phase of the scheme will be in keeping with the Conservation Area Status. Phase 2, which is still subject to securing funding, will hopefully include: - a brand new bistro/café in the market place, including an area for outside seating; the relocation of the public toilets; an overall increase in parking spaces; small business units and retail space, with development opportunities for residential accommodation on first and second floors.”</u>	To provide an up-to-date picture of the recent works undertaken as part of the Renaissance Market Town Initiative.
CS/MIN34	49	7.6	Delete paragraph and replace with <u>“National policy towards the historic and built environment is set out in Planning Policy Statement (PPS) 5 and its associated practice. Its overarching aim is that the historic environment and its heritage assets should be conserved and enjoyed for the quality of life they bring to this and future generations.”</u>	To reflect the introduction of Planning Policy Statement (PPS) 5: Planning for the Historic Environment to replace previous guidance set out PPG15 and PPG16.

**North Lincolnshire Local Development Framework
Core Strategy Development Plan Document – Submission Draft**

CS/MIN35	54	Key Documents	Bullet points 2 & 3, delete references to Planning Policy Guidance (PPG) 15 and 16, and replace with <u>“Planning Policy Statement (PPS) 5: Planning for the Historic Environment (DCLG, 2010)”</u>	To reflect the introduction of Planning Policy Statement (PPS) 5: Planning for the Historic Environment to replace previous guidance set out PPG15 and PPG16.
CS/MIN36	62	8.36	Amend and merge second and third sentences to read <u>“In order to maximise the use of available sites and reduce pressure on greenfield land, the Government has set a minimum density target of 30 dwellings per hectare priority will be to re-use previously developed land.”</u>	To reflect the recent amendment to Planning Policy Statement (PPS) 3 regarding housing densities. It removes the requirement for all residential development to have a minimum density of 30 dwellings per hectare and allows local planning authorities to prepare density guidelines based on local circumstances.
CS/MIN37	62	8.37	Amend first and second sentences to read <u>“In recent years North Lincolnshire has seen development at or around these levels 30 dwellings to the hectare, depending upon the location and nature of the site. Sites within Scunthorpe and the Market Towns have achieved high quality design with densities significantly above the minimum target in PPS3 higher than <u>this figure.</u>”</u>	To reflect the recent amendment to Planning Policy Statement (PPS) 3 regarding housing densities. It removes the requirement for all residential development to have a minimum density of 30 dwellings per hectare and allows local planning authorities to prepare density guidelines based on local circumstances.
CS/MIN38	67	8.55	Insert additional sentences at end of paragraph to read <u>“On the 29th August 2010, the Secretary of State for Communities & Local Government announced that the government intends to revoke Circulars 01/2006 ‘Planning for Gypsy and Traveller Caravan Sites’ and 04/2007 ‘Planning for Travelling Showpeople’ and replace them with new guidance for local authorities, outlining their statutory responsibilities. These circulars remain the current planning guidance on this issue and will continue to be used by this council until officially revoked.”</u>	To reflect the changes proposed to the status of Circulars 01/2006 ‘Planning for Gypsy and Traveller Caravan Sites’ and 04/2007 ‘Planning for Travelling Showpeople’.
CS/MIN39	Page 67	CS10	Fifth bullet point of part 1 to be amended to read: “Not have an adverse impact on environmental assetsand green infrastructure, and avoids areas shown as at risk of flooding in the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA).”	To address issues raised by Environment Agency (Representation Ref. 67097/22/280/CS10/NS) as agreed through Statement of Common Grounds.
CS/MIN40	Page 68	8.58	2 nd sentence to be amended by adding <u>“and the Designing Gypsy and Traveller Sites Good Practise Guide 2008”</u> after <u>“Circular 01/2006”</u>	To address changes as agreed at the examination.

CS/MIN41	68	8.61	Amend second monitoring indicator to read “Percentage of dwellings completed at: ...Between 25 35 and 45 dwellings per hectare (medium density); and...”	To correct typographical error.
CS/MIN42	77	Policy CS11	Scunthorpe section, item 1, amend sentence to read “To support the renaissance of Scunthorpe around 138ha <u>71ha</u> will be identified and allocated.”	Typographical error. The amount of employment land required for Scunthorpe is 71 ha and this figure should mirror the figure given under the Scunthorpe heading of this policy.
CS/MIN43	78	9.37	Amend paragraph to read “Improvements to the transport infrastructure in and around the SHB, particularly to the north of the area, have been identified as key to helping realise the SHB’s full potential. <u>These improvements are for the internal network which are owned by the Local Highways Authority. In addition, despite having the advantage of excellent links to the road network and the rest of the country via the A180 and M180, work is needed to improve the A160, which provides direct port access from Brocklesby Interchange junction off the A180. These improvements were given preferred route status in March 2010, by the Secretary of State, after £95m was allocated to the scheme by the Regional Funding Allocation. The road scheme was viewed as one of the biggest priorities in the whole of the Yorkshire and Humber region. Such is its importance as an economic driver for the region, the previous Government in November 2008’s Pre-Budget Statement, took the unusual step of allocating an extra £30m to improve the scheme – viewing it as internationally significant.</u> ”	To reflect current picture regarding road access improvements on the South Humber Bank and the latest position regarding the A160.
CS/MIN44	79	Para 9.40	Amend second sentence to read “There is a designated Site of Special Scientific Interest in the centre of the SHB employment area, together with three sites of importance for nature conservation and a local nature reserve. Directly to the north is a Ramsar/SPA (Special Protection Area) site.” <u>“There are two Sites of Special Scientific Interest, namely the Humber Estuary and North Killingholme Haven Pits together with three sites of importance for nature conservation and a local nature reserve. Immediately adjacent to the SHB lies the Humber Estuary Special Area of Conservation (SAC), Special Protection Area (SPA) and Ramsar Site.”</u>	To accurately reflect current environmental designations that covers the South Humber Bank area.
CS/MIN45	81	Policy CS12	Section C, amend second paragraph to read “Improve multimodal land access to the South Humber Ports and develop their complementary roles. The transport strategy includes the delivery of the South Humber Bank Transport Study outcomes within the SHBSES, the Highways Agency A160/A180 Highway Improvement Scheme (top priority in the Regional Transport Priorities) <u>anticipated to begin construction around 2015</u> and the Network Rail Freight Utilisation Strategy that programmes line speed and signalling improvements between Immingham and Doncaster (being carried out within the current strategy 2007 and 2014) and the Killingholme Loop (that will enable a one way freight rail route into the South Humber Ports) post 2015.”	To reflect latest position regarding the A160.

CS/MIN46	85	10.3	Amend first sentence to read “National planning policy, as set out in Planning Policy Statement (PPS) 4: Planning for Sustainable Economic Growth, advocates town centres as the principal locations for new retail, leisure, <u>commercial office</u> , tourism and cultural facilities.”	To better establish acceptable uses in town centres.
CS/MIN47	86	10.11	Amend second sentence to read “Scunthorpe has the Plowright Theatre, 20-21 Visual Arts Centre, North Lincolnshire Museum, Scunthorpe Leisure Centre (<u>to be replaced in 2011 by The Pods leisure and sporting facility</u>) and the Vue cinema as well as a range of bars, restaurants and nightclubs.”	To provide an update on the progress of The Pods.
CS/MIN48	89	Policy CS14	Under item 5. Local Centres/Corner Shops amend sentence to read “To fulfil their role in providing vital day-to-day shopping facilities for local communities in both urban and rural areas, the retention and enhancement of Local Centres and Corner <u>corner Shops</u> shops will be supported.”	To correct a typographical error.
CS/MIN49	93	11.5	Delete “Sub-Regional” heading.	To merge section with national/regional context.
CS/MIN50	95	Biodiversity Map	Amend map key to included dark green annotation which refers to Local Wildlife Sites (Sites of Importance to Nature Conservation – SINCS).	Local Wildlife Sites are currently shown on the map but are not referenced to in the key.
CS/MIN51	96	11.12	Amend first sentence to read “North Lincolnshire supports important areas of species, rich covers and <u>rich covers</u> and heath, lowland raised bog (peat rich areas), intertidal habitat areas including salt marsh and mud flats, reed beds and some ancient woodland.”	To correct a typographical error.
CS/MIN52	97	11.22	Amend 2 nd sentence to read “ North Lincolnshire will meet its RSS renewable energy targets through the Development Control process. Although wind energy is only one of the different renewable energy resources, a 26mw <u>16MW</u> wind farm at Bagmoor Gullet has been developed whilst a 66MW cross border (with Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council) wind farm at Tween Bridge has been given planning permission as has an 85MW windfarm at Keadby.	To correct a typographical error.
CS/MIN53	99	Para 11.28	Amend first sentence to read “ The Outline Water Cycle Strategy is progressing towards a technical report being produced by the end of April 2010 and a final publication by the end of May 2010 The final publication of the Outline Water Cycle Strategy is expected during late <u>October 2010.</u> ”	The Outline Water Cycle Strategy is a key document of the Core Strategy’s Evidence Base. The proposed amendment updates and reflects the current status of the document.
CS/MIN54	102	11.38	Amend eighth sentence to read “An Appropriate Assessment <u>Habitat Regulations Assessment</u> under the Habitat Regulations will be made by the council to inform development control decisions.”	To reflect up-to-date legislation.
CS/MIN55	Page	11.38	Insert new second sentence in paragraph 11.38 to read:	To address issues raised by Environment

	102		“Alkborough Flats is a recent example (completed in 2006) where a flood risk management scheme has been implemented and a managed nature conservation area provided which includes the creation of some 170 hectares of intertidal habitat.”	Agency (Representation Ref. 67097/27/286/11.38/NS) as agreed through Statement of Common Grounds.
CS/MIN56	Page 103	CS18	Replace the sentence in part 2 to read: “Requiring the use of Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS) where practicable.”	To address issues raised by Environment Agency (Representation Ref. 67097/24/283/CS18/1) as agreed through Statement of Common Grounds.
CS/MIN57	Page 103	11.40	New sentence to be added after the first sentence that reads: “Examples of this include using renewable energy technology, being positive about supporting new carbon capture technologies, concentrating more on waste minimisation, reuse and recycling by applying the national waste hierarchy and delivering cleaned up, previously used contaminated land where it is sustainably located and where practicable, in accordance with Environment Agency and local guidance.”	To address issues raised by Environment Agency (Representation Ref. 67097/24/283/CS18/1) as agreed through Statement of Common Grounds.
CS/MIN58	Page 106	Key Documents 7 th Bullet point	Seventh bullet point to be amended to read: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • “Humber Flood Risk Management Strategy March 2008 (Shoreline Management Plan)” 	To address issues raised by Environment Agency (Representation Ref. 67097/28/287/15.27/NA) as agreed through Statement of Common Grounds.
CS/MIN59	108	12.10	Amend fourth sentence to read “A number of other disposal sites are operated by process manufacturers, such as Corus Tata Steel (formerly Corus), Cemex and Singleton Birch to accommodate waste generated by their activities.”	To reflect the recent name change of the business following the acquisition of Corus by Tata Steel.
CS/MIN60	108	12.11	Amend second sentence to read “The area has an abundance of landfill capacity, with currently 14 million m m ³ of void space having planning permission for waste disposal.”	To correct a typographical error.
CS/MIN61	109	Table 12.1	Amend third row to read “Hazardous landfill (C&I waste) (C&I waste)”.	Typographical error.
CS/MIN62	115	13.1	Amend second sentence to read “Primary aggregates, a non-renewable source, are heavily used for building and infrastructure <u>as well as goods that society, industry and the economy need</u> .”.	To better the wider importance of minerals to society and the economy. Addresses Sibelco UK comment (451186/01/474/13.1/NS).
CS/MIN63	115	13.1	Amend third sentence to read “However, to support the long term sustainability of North Lincolnshire, the need to maximise the use of secondary or alternative aggregates will be key.”.	To reflect correct terminology.

CS/MIN64	115/11 6	13.4	<p>Amend third sentence to read “National mineral objectives are to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Integrate sustainable mining, construction and waste management • Conserve mineral resources • Pursue working practices which prevent or reduce adverse environmental impacts • Protect landscape and wildlife of national/international significance • Protect heritage and the countryside • Transport minerals in a sustainable manner • Restore finished sites to a high standard • Prevent any increase in flood risk from mining • Minimise disturbance, such as noise, dust and traffic generation, and • Put mineral safeguarding into Local Development Frameworks <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • to ensure, so far as practicable, the prudent, efficient and sustainable use of minerals and recycling of suitable materials, thereby minimising the requirement for new primary extraction; • to conserve mineral resources through appropriate domestic provision and timing of supply; • to safeguard mineral resources as far as possible; • to prevent or minimise production of mineral waste; • to secure working practices which prevent or reduce as far as possible, impacts on the environment and human health arising from the extraction, processing, management or transportation of minerals; • to protect internationally and nationally designated areas of landscape value and nature conservation importance from minerals development, other than in the exceptional circumstances detailed in paragraph 14 of this statement; • to secure adequate and steady supplies of minerals needed by society and the economy within the limits set by the environment, assessed through sustainability appraisal, without irreversible damage; • to maximise the benefits and minimise the impacts of minerals operations over their full life cycle; • to promote the sustainable transport of minerals by rail, sea or inland waterways; • to protect and seek to enhance the overall quality of the environment once extraction has ceased, through high standards of restoration, and to safeguard the long-term potential of land for a wide range of after-uses; • to secure closer integration of minerals planning policy with national policy on sustainable construction and waste management and other applicable environmental protection legislation; and • to encourage the use of high quality materials for the purposes for which they are most suitable.” 	<p>To better reflect the national policy objectives for minerals planning set out in MPS1. Address Sibelco UK comment (451186/04/478/13.4/NS)</p>
CS/MIN65	Page	CS21	Add the following new bullet point as a new f):-	To address issues raised by Natural England

	117		“Where appropriate, site restoration will contribute to the attainment of local biodiversity targets.”	(Representation Ref. 445871/02/631/CS21/3) as agreed through Statement of Common Grounds.
CS/MIN66	118	Key Documents	Insert the following into the list of key documents: Minerals Planning Guidance (MPG) 13: Guidelines for Peat Provision in England (DoE, 1995) Minerals Planning Guidance (MPG) 15: Provision of Silica Sand in England (DoE, 1996)	Both documents are referred to in the chapter and as such should be properly referenced. Addresses Sibleco UK comment (451186/10/486/13.17/NS).
CS/MIN67	Page 118	Key Documents	Amend eighth bullet point to read (Schedule B Minor Changes): “The Yorkshire & Humber Planto 2026 (GOYH, 2008 – Revoked 6th July 2010)” Insert the following into the list of documents (Schedule B Minor Changes): “Minerals Planning Guidance (MPG) 13: Guidelines for Peat Provision in England (DoE 1995)” “Minerals Planning Guidance (MPG) 15: Provision of Silica Sand in England (DoE, 1996)”	To address issues raised by Sibelco UK and Welton Aggregates as agreed through Statement of Common Grounds.
CS/MIN68	122	14.14	Amend paragraph to read “The council has a Strategy for Sport, Physical Activity and Active Recreation, a Strategy for Health and Well Being and a Playing Pitch Strategy to identify shortfalls in provision and to guide investment. Work is underway to commission <u>completion on a</u> PPG17 compliant Open Space Study. This will provide to an assessment of existing green space across North Lincolnshire together with identifying local needs and aspirations. This will be done through consultation, a strategic review and a review of existing provision standards. The audit will recommend standards of provision based around quantity, quality and accessibility.”	Amendment to reflect the current status of the PPG17 compliant Open Space Study.
CS/MIN69	125	14.32	Amend last sentence to read “This includes plans for Central Park and The Pods sports centre <u>sporting and leisure facility</u> .”	The Pods are more than just a traditional sports centre with the amendment reflecting this.

CS/MIN70	134	15.21	Amend paragraph to read “The upgrading and dualling of the A160 and its junctions is an important regional and national priority and as such is included as a priority scheme through the Regional Funding Allocations <u>with an allocation</u> of £95m. Such is its importance as an economic driver for the region the <u>previous</u> Government <u>took</u> the unusual step of allocating an extra £30m to <u>enhance</u> the scheme. The <u>current estimate</u> for the scheme is <u>approximately £114m</u> . The Highways Agency has carried out a consultation on preferred options between 2008 and 2010 which <u>resulted in a preferred route announcement by the Secretary of State in March 2010</u> . Stakeholder agreement plus a strategy for community and consultation <u>will be added to the overall programme</u> . It is <u>anticipated that the scheme will start construction around 2015</u> . Pell Frischmann has published a study, funded by Yorkshire Forward <u>and the Local Authority</u> , on the required improvements to the highway network within the South Humber Bank employment site, which highlights the need for improvements to the A160 and the internal site highway network linking areas of the South Humber Bank employment site. The chosen preferred option <u>for the A160</u> will improve access from the <u>A180/A160</u> into the employment site and the proposed new and improved internal road scheme for the employment site will need to link into the A160 improvement scheme.”	To reflect the current position regarding the A160.
CS/MIN71	135	15.27	Amend first sentence to read “The Environment Agency’s Humber Defence Strategy <u>Flood Risk Management Strategy</u> , under flood area 18 (Winteringham Ings) and 19 (South Ferriby) states that because undercutting of the flood bank adjacent <u>to</u> the A1077 continual repairs have been applied to the flood bank in the last ten years.”	To reflect proper title of document.
CS/MIN72	140	Key Documents	Insert the following into the key documents list: Humber Flood Risk Management Strategy (Environment Agency, 2008)	Key document reflected in the chapter.
CS/MIN73	141	16.4	Amend third sentence to read “These partnerships include: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • North Lincolnshire Strategic Partnership • Scunthorpe Town Team • Crowle Market Place Delivery Group • Brigg Beacon Town Team • South Humber Bank Delivery Group • <u>Town & Parish Councils</u> 	To update the partnership list.
CS/MIN74	151-153	Appendix 1	Second column (titled Where) amend to read “Scunthorpe, other Market Towns and Rural Settlements.”	To reflect Core Strategy’s settlement hierarchy.
CS/MIN75	154-155	Appendix 1	Second column (titled Where) amend to read “Scunthorpe and other Market Towns.”	To reflect Core Strategy’s settlement hierarchy.

CS/MIN76	157	Appendix 1	Fourth column (titled Specific Requirement), third row, amend text to read ""Upgrading and dualling the first 1.7 kilometres of the A160, junction improvements from the A180 to the northern / western entrance to Immingham Port and other associated highway improvement infrastructure. RFA funding £95m committed; further government funding £30m. Construction anticipated to start in 2015."	To reflect the current position regarding the A160.
CS/MIN77	Page 159	Appendix 1	Add the following words under utilities (under Cost –to be delivered by Private Sector) as follows: Cost - "The costs of the requirements specified in the WCS will need to be investigated further."	To address issues raised by Environment Agency as agreed through Statement of Common Grounds.
CS/MIN78	164	Appendix 2	Under CS6: Historic Environment amend first Indicator to read "Number of listed buildings and scheduled ancient monuments heritage assets on the 'Heritage at risk Risk' register" and amend associated target to read "Annual reduction in the number of listed buildings or scheduled ancient monuments heritage assets on the 'Heritage at risk Risk' register."	To reflect current name of English Heritage's 'at risk' register.